

SHOHOLA TOWNSHIP Board of Supervisors

George C. Fluhr, Gregory P. Hoeper, Keith W. Raser Municipal Building 159 Twin Lakes Road Shohola PA 18458

May 13, 2021

ATTENDANCE:

• Supervisors; Chairman George C. Fluhr, Vice-Chair, Gregory P. Hoeper, Supervisor, Keith Raser and Solicitor, Jason Ohliger, Secretary, Diana Blume and all others on the attached list.

MEETING CALLED TO ORDER at 7:32PM

APPROVAL OF MINUTES:

• Motion to approve minutes of the Regular Meeting of the Board on April 13, 2021, made by, Supervisor Raser, second by, Vice-Chair Hoeper, motion carried.

APPROVAL OF EXPENDITURES:

• Motion to approve the list of expenditures for April 2021, made by, Vice-Chair Hoeper, second by, Supervisor Raser, motion carried.

APPROVAL OF TREASURERS REPORT:

• Motion to approve Treasurers' Report for March and April 2021, made by Supervisor Raser, second by Vice-Chair Hoeper, motion carried.

PLANNING COMMISSION:

• Lombardo Lot Consolidation: Motion to approve the Lot Consolidation, made by Supervisor Raser, second by Chairman Fluhr, motion carried.

SOLICITORS REPORT

• None

ANNOUNCEMENTS:

• None

OLD BUSINESS:

• None

NEW BUSINESS:

• Shohola Railroad and Historical Society. Motion to donate \$830.00 to the Historical Society for display cases for the Township Building, made by Supervisor Raser, second by, Chairman Fluhr, motion carried.

REPORTS TO THE BOARD

- Building Permits 7 Residential permits issued in April 2021.
- Zoning and Sewage 15 Zoning Permits, 4 Sewage Permit and 1 Well Permit issued in April 2021.
- Road Department Currently working on filling pot holes and cleaning ditches. **Motion** to advertise skirt paving project, **made by Vice-Chair Hoeper, second by Supervisor Raser, motion carried.**
- Park Committee Diana Blume advised the Supervisors that the Clean Up Day was a great success and the Park Committee had collected 20,000 pounds of trash.
- Fire Department No Report

CORRESPONDENCE

• None

SUPERVISORS COMMENTS:

• None

PUBLIC COMMENTS:

- None
- Motion to adjourn at 7:54 made by Chairman Fluhr, second by Supervisor Raser, motion carried.

Respectfully Submitted by:

Diana Blume Township Secretary